## <u>ORDER SHEET</u> WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

## Present-

CSM/SS

## The Hon'ble Mrs. Urmita Datta (Sen), Member (J)

Case No. - <u>OA 673 of 2019</u>

Sontosh Kumar Sarkar -- VERSUS – The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Serial No. and Date of order	For the Applicant	: Mr. S. Ghosh, Mrs. S. Das, Learned Advocates.
07	For the State Respondent	: Mr. G.P. Banerjee,
15.07.2022		Learned Advocate.
	For the Pr.AG (A&E), WB	: Mr. B. Mitra,
		Departmental Representative.

The matter is taken up by the Single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No. 118-WBAT/1E-08/2003 (Pt.-II) dated 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 6(5) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

Today, the counsels for both the parties have drawn my attention to the 5<sup>th</sup> line of paragraph 3 of the order dated 11.07.2022, wherein the date of retirement of the applicant has been inadvertently typed as **30.01.2014** in place of **30.11.2014**. It has been further submitted by both the counsels for the parties that in the 5<sup>th</sup> line of the last paragraph of the said order, it would be **respondent no. 3** instead of **respondent no. 4** as the applicant has prayed for rectification of the order of the respondent no. 3 only. Accordingly, both the counsels have prayed for appropriate correction in the said order dated 11.07.2022.

I have heard the parties and perused the records specially impugned order dated 16.08.2016, wherein Assistant Secretary had issued order, who is respondent no. 3 as well as from the Statement of Gradation List enclosed in the way in Annexure-G, it has been noted that the date of retirement of the applicant is 30.11.2014. Accordingly, the 5<sup>th</sup> line of paragraph 3 of the order dated 11.07.2022 would be treated as **30.11.2014** in place of **30.01.2014** with regard to the 5<sup>th</sup> line of the last paragraph it would be **respondent no. 3** in place of **respondent no. 4**.

Let this matter be treated as part of the original order dated 11.07.2022.

## URMITA DATTA (SEN) MEMBER (J)